

Notice Virtual Public Meeting with In-Person Option Horne St Streetscape Project From Vickery Boulevard to Camp Bowie Boulevard CSJ: 0902-90-148 Tarrant County, Texas



The City of Fort Worth, in coordination with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), is proposing to construct improvements with the Horne St Streetscape Project from Vickery Boulevard to Camp Bowie Boulevard in Tarrant County, Texas. This notice advises the public that the city of Fort Worth will be conducting a public meeting on the proposed project. The public meeting will be held on August 8, 2022, from 5:30 p.m. to 7 p.m. at the Como Community Center located at 4660 Horne St, Fort Worth, TX 76107. The public meeting will begin at 5:30 p.m. and will follow an "open house" format. The purpose of the meeting is to present the proposed project and receive public comment.

The proposed improvements of the Horne St Streetscape Project is to design and construct improvements to enable safe, accessible, comfortable, and convenient access for all people and travel modes. The street segment is located in the Como neighborhood of Fort Worth, Texas, south of the I-30 and US-377 interchange, southwest of downtown Fort Worth. Possible improvements to the Horne Streetscape include expanding current two lanes to three lanes with center turn lane, traffic signal improvements, sidewalk, pedestrian/bike paths, on street parking, and landscaping/ pedestrian amenities. The outcome of the project will be developed through a collaborative process that will build upon the efforts of, and engage, the community at large, city staff, and elected officials.

Although additional right of way would be required, no residential or non-residential structures are anticipated to be displaced at this time. Information concerning services and benefits available to affected property owners and information about the tentative schedule for right-of-way acquisition and construction can be obtained from the City of Fort Worth at the address listed below.

Any environmental documentation or studies, any maps and drawings showing the project location and design, tentative construction schedules, and other information regarding the proposed project are on file and available for inspection Monday through Friday between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. at City of Fort Worth, 200 Texas St., Fort Worth, TX 76102. Project materials are also available online at <u>www.HorneStreet.com</u>. This information also will be available for inspection at the meeting.

The public meeting will be conducted in English. If you need an interpreter or document translator because English is not your primary language or have difficulty communicating effectively in English, one will be provided to you. If you have a disability and need assistance, special arrangements can be made to accommodate most needs. If you need interpretation or translation services or are a person with a disability who requires an accommodation to attend and participate in the public meeting, please contact Shweta Rao, City of Fort Worth Project Manager, at 817-392-8022 no later than 4 p.m. CT, on August 2, 2022. Please be aware that advance notice is required as some services and accommodations may require time for the City to arrange.

Written comments from the public regarding the proposed project are requested and may be presented at the meeting. Written comments may also be submitted by mail to Shweta Rao, City of Fort Worth Project Manager, 200 Texas St., Fort Worth, Texas 76102. Written comments may also be submitted by email to <u>Shweta.rao@fortworthtexas.gov</u>. All comments must be received on or before August 23, 2022. Responses to comments received will be on file and available for inspection at the City of Fort Worth, 200 Texas St., Fort Worth, TX 76102 once they have been prepared.

If you have any general questions or concerns regarding the proposed project or the meeting, please contact Shweta Rao, P.E. PMP at 817-392-8022 or by email at <u>Shweta.rao@fortworthtexas.gov</u>.

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 9, 2019, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.